

In the Court of the Sessions Judge,
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat

Present : Shri Manas Basu

Sessions Case No. 210 of 2023

S.T. No. 41(10)/2023

Com. Reg. No. 210 of 2023

CNR No. WBDD01-002077-2023

J.O. Code No. WB00598

18
05.12.2025

Today is fixed for appearance of the 02 (two) accused and evidence of C.S.W. No. 5 & 10.

Out of two accused, one accused, Anita Sarkar (A-2), is present by filing hazira. Learned Advocate on behalf of the rest accused, Rajib Sarkar (A-1), files a petition under Section 317 of the Cr.P.C. and prays to represent on behalf of the said accused on the ground as stated on the petition.

Heard. Considered and prayer is allowed.

Learned Panel P.P. is present by filing hazira with one witness and submits that the witness be examined later.

Heard both side. Perused the record. Considered and prayer is allowed. Let the witness LSI Rina Rabidas be discharged without examination at this stage.

LSI Rina Rabidas, R.O.+I.O. of this case, submits a prayer through the Learned P.P. for necessary order for correction in the Charge Sheet in respect of the Police Station of the witnesses who were examined under Section 161 Cr.P.C. on the ground as stated on her prayer. Copy of the prayer is served to the Learned Defence Counsel.

Heard both side. Perused the record. It appears that the C.S.W. No. 2 to 5 are residents of Village-Thengapara which falls under Gangarampur Police Station. But, in the Charge Sheet, the Police Station of Village-Thengapara is mentioned as Balurghat Police Station. Considering all, the prayer of LSI Rina Rabidas is allowed.

Accordingly, the Police Station of Village-Thengapara be corrected in the Charge Sheet as Gangarampur Police Station instead of Balurghat Police Station.

D.A. to do the needful.

The case is adjourned today and be fixed as per following schedule -

Fixing 30.01.2026 for evidence of C.S.W. No. 2 to 4.

31.01.2026 for evidence of C.S.W. No. 5 & 10.

Issue summons accordingly. Prosecution to take necessary steps.

Both the accused be present.

Dictated & corrected by me.

Sessions Judge,
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat

Sessions Judge,
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat